
 

City Commission Regular Meeting 
 

Tuesday, March 01, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
Commission Chambers, 124 S Bluff, Anthony, KS 67003 

  

AGENDA 

OPENING 
        - Welcome / Call to Order 
        - Invocation / Pledge of Allegiance 
        - Roll Call 
        - Approval of Agenda 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
Public Comment allows the public an opportunity to address the City Commission. There is a five minute 
per person limit on public comments. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Regular Meeting Minutes of February 15, 2022 

2. Approve Special Meeting Minutes of February 28, 2022 

3. Appropriation Ordinance No. 6107 $527,551.58 

4. Approve 3.01.2022 Payroll $55,752.65 

PUBLIC HEARINGS - NONE 

REGULAR BUSINESS 

5. Bid Approval for 2021 WWTF Cell One Sewer Improvements C20-3005-01 - Andrew Brunner 
EBH 

6. 2022 Health Insurance Renewal - Karen Vines HUB 

7. Old 14.5 Feeder Line Removal 

8. Electrical Lineman Internship 

9. January Power Costs - Winter Nextera 

10. Approve 2021 Transfer List 

STAFF REPORTS 

11. Chief of Police report 

1



 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - NONE 

12. Executive Session for Personnel Pursuant to “Personnel Matters of Non-Elected Personnel, 
K.S.A. 75-4319 (b) (1).” 

ADJOURNMENT 

 
Standing Committees: 

  a. Commissioner of Finance:    Jan Lanie – Sherrie Eaton (Vice)  

  b. Commissioner of Utilities Depts.:   Kenny Hodson Jr. – Jan Lanie (Vice) 

  c. Commissioner of Parks, Police, Fire Dept.: Sherrie Eaton – Eric Smith (Vice) 

  d. Commissioner of Street Dept., Airport:  Eric Smith – Kenny Hodson Jr. (Vice) 

2



 

City Commission Regular Meeting 
 

Tuesday, February 15, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
Commission Chambers, 124 S Bluff, Anthony, KS 67003 

  

MINUTES 

OPENING 
        - Welcome / Call to Order 
        - Invocation / Pledge of Allegiance 
        - Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Greg Cleveland 
Commissioner Sherrie Eaton 
Commissioner Kenny Hodson Jr. 
Commissioner Eric Smith 

City Administrator Cyndra Kastens, Police Chief Kenny Hodson, Deputy City Clerk Sherri Miller, Water 
Wastewater Dept Head Terry Stark, Howard Hatfield, Daniel Zimmerman, Joe Hall, Tony & Kathryn 
Duran, Saige Hazel, Roger Downing, Robin Struble and Creighton Cullop. 
 
ABSENT 
Commissioner Jan Lanie 

          - Approval of Agenda 

A motion was made to approve the agenda. 

Motion made by Mayor Cleveland, Seconded by Commissioner Smith. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner Smith 

PUBLIC COMMENT - NONE 

CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approve Regular Meeting Minutes of February 1, 2022 

2. Approve Special Meeting Minutes of February 9, 2022 

3. Special Appropriations: 

    Fund #79 IMP Fund  - EBH $15,000 Cell 1 Repair Design C20-3005-01 

    Fund #34 Cap Lake Board – Home Lumber $302.75 ADA Boat Dock 

     Fund #34 Cap Lake Maint & Imp - Salina Supply $3,881.25 RV Dump Supplies 

3

Item 1.



 
 

     Fund #34 Cap Lake Board - Concrete Enterprises $916.00 Concrete 

4. Appropriation Ordinance No. 6106 $130,484.74 

5. Approve Payroll 2.15.2022 $48,021.82 

6. Approve Transfer of FY22 FAA Entitlement Funds to Pittsburgh, KS  

7. Approval to Submit Bid Request for Electric Poles 

 
Mayor Cleveland asked if any consent agenda items should be pulled for further 
discussion.  Hearing none, a motion was made to approve the consent agenda. 
 
Motion made by Mayor Cleveland, Seconded by Commissioner Smith. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner 
Smith 

PUBLIC HEARINGS - NONE 

REGULAR BUSINESS 

8. Building Code Regulations and Procedures 

Admin Kastens reviewed the building code procedures of the city and statutory 
interpretations of the tort claims act as it relates to the same. The Administrator then 
provided options to the Commission on how to proceed on this topic and presented an 
ordinance to pass a six-month moratorium to temporarily suspend the requirement for code 
compliance inspections and construction plan requirements. This would allow the commission 
time to fully review the procedures and make a well-informed decision for the city.  A motion 
was made to pass Ordinance No. 2862 contingent upon City Attorney approval. 

Motion made by Commissioner Hodson Jr., Seconded by Mayor Cleveland. A roll call vote was 
taken.  Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., 
Commissioner Smith. Motion passed. 

9. Airport Lease Agreements 

Admin Kastens presented the Airport T-Hangar and Hangar Land Lease Agreements and the 
recommendations from the insurance company and city attorney to require the Lessee’s to 
maintain insurance, listing the City of Anthony as an additional insured. After further 
discussion, the commission also guided the Administrator to remove the “Storage Only” 
option on the T-Hangar lease and set the liability insurance minimum to $1,000,000 on both 
leases.  A motion was made to approve the airport lease agreements as amended. 

Motion made by Commissioner Smith, Seconded by Commissioner Hodson Jr.. Voting Yea: 
Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner Smith 

10. Approve Submission of FY25 CCLIP KDOT Application Intersection of Main and Anthony 
$768,464.00 

4

Item 1.



 
 

Administrator Kastens presented the FY25 City Connecting Link Improvement Program 
application to reconstruct the intersection of Main and Anthony via a KDOT grant program. 
Total project cost would be $768,464.00. After discussion, a motion was made to approve the 
submission of FY25 CCLIP KDOT Application for Intersection of Main & Anthony for 
$768,464.00 with a 10% match to be committed from the street capital improvement fund. 

Motion made by Mayor Cleveland, Seconded by Commissioner Eaton. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner 
Smith 

11. Transient Guest Tax Recommendation $3,100 Troy Lankton for 2022 Annual Show & Shine 
Car Show 

A motion was made to approve the Transient Guest Tax Recommendation of $3100 Troy 
Lankton for the 2022 Annual Show & Shine Car Show. 

Motion made by Commissioner Eaton, Seconded by Commissioner Smith. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner 
Smith 

12. Municipal Court Report January 2022 

A motion was made to approve the Municipal Court Report for January 2022. 

Motion made by Mayor Cleveland, Seconded by Commissioner Smith. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner 
Smith 

STAFF REPORTS 

13. Administrator Report 

The Admin provided a written report on 432 S Anthony, Airport ALP, Health Insurance 
Renewal, End of Year and other department activities. 

14. Chief of Police report 

We arrested Victor Sleeper on a warrant and for possession of meth. 
We investigated an ID Theft in the 100 block of North 4th. 
We investigated a disorderly conduct case and turned it over to the CA for possible charges. 
We investigated one minor traffic accident due to the slick roadway. 
We along with the Harper PD and Harper County SO executed a search warrant on three 
rooms of the Sky Palace Motel and arrested six people on drug charges. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION - NONE 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made to adjourn the meeting. 

5

Item 1.



 
 

Motion made by Mayor Cleveland, Seconded by Commissioner Eaton. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner Smith 
 

 

                                                                                                                 _______________________________ 
                              Gregory Cleveland, Mayor 
______________________________________ 
Cyndra Kastens, City Clerk/Administrator 

6

Item 1.



 

City Commission Special Meeting 
 

Monday, February 28, 2022 at 6:00 PM 
Commission Chambers, 124 S Bluff, Anthony, KS 67003 

  

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

PRESENT 
Mayor Greg Cleveland 
Commissioner Sherrie Eaton 
Commissioner Kenny Hodson Jr. 
Commissioner Jan Lanie 
Commissioner Eric Smith 

City Clerk/Admin Cyndra Kastens, Chief of Police Kenny Hodson, Deputy City Clerk Sherri Miller 

ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

1. Base Grant Infrastructure Application Approval 

Administrator Kastens presented a grant application for the Kansas Department of Commerce 
SPARK Building a Stronger Economy (BASE) program in the amount of $1,679,276.08 to 
construct the water, sewer, and street infrastrucure for the Sunrise 2nd Addition to the City of 
Anthony, Kansas. Total project cost $2,269,292.00. The City of Anthony would hereby commit 
matching funds in the amount of $590,015.92. These funds would be paid as follows: 
$315,900.96 of ARPA funds, $264,062.96 Street Capital Funds and $10,052.00 in Economic 
Development Funds. The $10,052.00 in ED funds have already been paid in the cost to 
purchase the land. The remaining ARPA funds will be received in 2022. The City 
Clerk/Administrator then verified to the Commission that $264,062.96 is available in the 
Street Capital Fund ($250,000 available from the KDOT Cost-Share grant not awarded to the 
city in late 2021). The $264,062.96 would pay for $1,569,800 worth of street infrastructure. 

The Commission then discussed the economic forecast of the city and the need for adequate 
housing for the success of the city and neighboring Harper County communities’ economic 
development efforts. The city will continue to work on a complete housing plan to include 
rehabilitation and new construction and continue with the street capital plan to include 
repair, chip and seal/ tree trimming, and when possible, replacement. The City Administrator 
further reported per meeting with Kevin Alexander, the the Harper County Community 
Foundation will also submit a BASE grant on behalf of the cities applying for the program 
(Anthony and Harper) for the infrastructure stated in their individual BASE applications as an 
economic advantage to pursue the developments jointly, saving cost on construction, 

7

Item 2.



 
 

administration, marketing, and more to support the economic benefit of the projects to the 
county as a whole and the strength and savings that working together and pooling resources 
can bring. If awarded, the City of Anthony match as stated above would be dedicated to the 
HCCF application instead of the individual application. This project would be no cost to the 
HCCF.  

After a great discussion, a motion was made to approve the submission of the BASE grant 
application in the amount of $1,679,276.08, committing the matching funds as presented as 
an individual application or as a regional application submitted by Harper County Community 
Foundation, and authorizing the City Clerk/Administrator to execute all necessary documents 
to fulfill the requirements of the grant. 

Motion made by Commissioner Eaton, Seconded by Commissioner Smith. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner 
Lanie, Commissioner Smith 
 

ADJOURNMENT 

A motion was made to adjourn the meeting. 

Motion made by Commissioner Lanie, Seconded by Mayor Cleveland. 
Voting Yea: Mayor Cleveland, Commissioner Eaton, Commissioner Hodson Jr., Commissioner Lanie, 
Commissioner Smith 
 

8

Item 2.



9

Item 3.



10

Item 3.



11

Item 3.



12

Item 3.



13

Item 3.



14

Item 4.



15

Item 9.



CITY OF ANTHONY 

 

 

2021 Transfer List: 
 

 

FUNDS TRANSFERRING 

           FROM:                            TO: 

TRANSFER 

AMOUNT: 

PURPOSE OF TRANSFER: 

General Fund Capital Improvement – Municipal Hall $408.00 Hall Rental Fees (20% is txfd to Cap. Imp.) 

General Fund Capital Improvement – Police Dept. $6,948.38 City retains 75% of monthly court costs collected. Half of the 75% is txfd to Cap Imp 

Police. 

General Fund Mun. Equip. Replacement – Police Dept. $9,570.38 

 

City retains $18 of every $20 paid for VIN inspection, this is txfd to Mun Eqp. Police. 

Also, the other half of the 75% court costs listed above is also txfd here. * 2021 only: 

$300 donation Kenny Clark 

General Fund Mun. Equipment Fire Reserve Fund $14,380.00 Twnsp 2,3,4 pay the city annually for rural fire services. 30% of these payments are 

txfd to Mun. Eqp. Fire Reserve.  * 2021 only $2,500 donation Atmos 

General Fund Capital Improvement – Street $198,611.74 

 

Txfr’ing sales tax money from Street to Cap. Imp. to build for street repairs and CCLIP 

match. 

Also, txfr’ing Connecting Links. 

General Fund Capital Improvement- Municipal Hall $15,000.00 Txfr from general to M Hall for repairs 

General Fund Capital Improvement- City Building $15,000.00 Per Commission Budgeted txfr to replenish City fund 

General Fund Capital Improvement-Gen Admin $250,000.00 from General to Capital  

    

Electric Utility Fund Capital Improvement-City Building $30,000.00 Txfr Per Commission Budgeted txfr to replenish City fund 

Electric Utility Fund General Fund $186,899.16 Money generated by our customers for our electric utility (City’s franchise fee). 100% 

is txfr’d to General Fund. 

Electric Utility Fund Equipment Replacement – Electric Dept.  $283,830.00 AEC money, rec’d monthly in the Electric Fund, 100% txfd to Electric Equipment 

Replacement fund.  

Electric Utility Fund Capital Improvement – Tree Trimming $69,127.92 $50,000 pr year to build for 3 yr tree trimming * 2021 only: repayment 2020 balance of 

tree service 

Electric Utility Fund Electric Reserve $13,195.66 Replenish 90-day operating reserve. 

Electric Equip Replace Electric 138kV Bond $283,830.00 Txfr’ing money into S2017 Bond fund to build for bond payments.  

    

    

Sewer Utility Fund General Fund $29,250.00 Franchise Fee - Budgeted txfr amount from Sewer to General. 

Sewer Utility Fund WWTF Loan Fund $270,846.62 Txfr’ing money from Sewer to the WWTF Loan fund to build for payment. 

Sewer Utility Fund Wastewater Lagoon Cleaning Reserve $10,800.00 Budgeted txfr from Sewer to Lagoon Cleaning Reserve to build for these costs. 

Sewer Utility Fund Lake Maint. & Improvement Capital $5,000.00 Repayment for West Lake Community Sewer System 

16

Item 10.



    

    

Water Utility Fund General Fund $39,150.00 Franchise Fee - Budgeted txfr amount from Water to General. 

Water Utility Fund Capital Improvement – Lake Maint & Imp 

Board 

$10,785.00 Per Resolution and Lease agreement, a portion of camping and boating fees, and a 

portion of the lake lease payments gets transferred to capital improvement.  

Water Utility Fund 2013 USDA RD Revenue Bonds $199,101.96 Txfr’ing money from Water to the 2013 USDA RD fund to build for loan payment. 

Water Utility Fund Water Debt Reserve $19,910.16 Required by 2013 USDA RD Loan, an additional 10% of each loan payment amount 

must be placed in a debt reserve account until it reaches $199,101.00.  

Water Utility Fund Lake Maint. & Improvement Capital $83,294.56 Sale of Lake Lots Balance 2015-2021 

    

Recreation Fund Capital Improvement – Pool $16,678.75 To build for Pool Repairs. 

Recreation Fund General Obligation Bond – Pool  $24,565.08 This is the “PI” charge on the utility bills, it automatically goes into the Rec Fund. Each 

month we txfr $2,047.09 from Rec to the GO Bond-Pool fund to accumulate for the 

Bond Payment. Any amount collected that month in the “PI” that exceeds the txfr 

amount for the bond payment, is txfd from Rec to Cap. Imp. Pool Renovation to build 

for repairs (line item above).  

    

    

Transient Guest Tax Transient Guest Tax Approved $22,379.06 Monies approved by the Commission for Transient Guest applications are moved to this 

account for future payment.  

    

Airport Capital Improvement-Airport $50,000.00 Budgeted txfr for Entitlement Match 

    

    

    

    

    

 

 

17

Item 10.



To: Anthony City Commission      Re: Chief of Police report 
 
From: Kenny Hodson                    Date: 03-01-2022  
                    
 
 
We arrested Travis Johnson for DUI 
 
We investigated a theft in the 100 block of E. Main 
 
We had a short car chase out at the lake and we picked up a juvenile Female 
 
We investigated a domestic disturbance in the 100 block of S. Springfield 

 

18

Item 11.


	Top
	Item 1.	Approve Regular Meeting Minutes of February 15, 2022
	2.15.22  Regular Meeting Minutes

	Item 2.	Approve Special Meeting Minutes of February 28, 2022
	2.28.22 Special Meeting Minutes

	Item 3.	Appropriation Ordinance No. 6107 $527,551.58
	Balance Sheet 03.01.2022
	Claimes Report 03.01.2022

	Item 4.	Approve 3.01.2022 Payroll $55,752.65
	COST CENTER 03.01.2022

	Item 9.	January Power Costs - Winter Nextera
	20220223_080621

	Item 10.	Approve 2021 Transfer List
	2021 Transfer List

	Item 11.	Chief of Police report
	commmission report

	Bottom

